No. 482, A.]

[Published May 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to amend section 3, of chapter 218, of the laws of 1897, entitled "An act to amend chapter 313, of the laws of 1895, entitled, 'An act to regulate the civil service of cities.'"

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 313, of the laws of 1895, as amended by section 3, chapter 218, of the laws of 1897, is amended to read: Section 3. From and after the passage and publication of this act, the common council shall levy and collect annually upon all taxable property of the said city, at the same time and in the same manner as other city taxes are levied and collected by law, a * * * tax not exceeding * * * seventeen one thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the assessed value of said taxable property, the amount of which shall be determined by said board of city service commissioners, and certified by it to the common council and to the city comptroller, within ten days after the passage and publication of this act, and thereafter before the twentieth day of January in each year, and the * * * tax shall constitute a separate entire amount of such and distinct fund to be known as the "city civil service fund", and shall not be used or appropriated, directly or indirectly, for any other purpose than paying the salaries of the chief examiner, clerks and employes of said board, and the other necessary expenses of carrying out the purposes of this act. All disbursements on account of such city civil service fund, except for the salary of the chief examiner, shall be paid by the city treasurer on the orders of the president and secretary of the board, countersigned by the city comptroller.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts contravening any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 8, 1911.

No. 371, A.]

[Published May 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT to authorize any city of the first class in this state to levy and collect a tax for sewerage purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In any city of the first class in this state, the board of public works, or commissioner of public works, or other